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Preliminary 
List of Participants 

 
 
Antigua and Barbuda 
Kamaria DeCastro 
Acting Chief Medical Officer 
kamdeca@gmail.com 
 
Alyssa Weste 
Senior Foreign Service Communications Officer 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
alyssa.weste@ab.gov.ag or 
foreignaffairs@ab.gov.ag  
 
Argentina 
Victoria Gobbi 
Director of International Organizations; Ministry of Foreign 
Affairs, Trade International, and Religion of Argentina 
gvt@mrecic.gov.ar 
 
Nadia Socoloff 
First Secretary, Permanent Mission of Argentine Republic 
Geneva, Switzerland 
nadia.socoloff@missionarg.ch 
 
Bahamas 
Meghan Cooper 
Second Secretary Permanent Mission of the Bahamas to the 
United Nations in Geneva 
mcooper@bahamasmission.ch 
 
Pearl McMillan 
Chief medical Officer 
Ministry of Health and Wellness 
pearlmcmillan@bahamas.gov.bs  
 
Barbados 
Leslie Rollock 
Senior Medical Officer of Health (SMOH) N 
Leslie.Rollock@health.gov.bb 
 

 
Barbados 
Shani Griffith-Jack 
First Secretary 
Geneva,Switzerland 
sgriffith@foreign.gov.bb 
 
Belize 
Julio Sabido 
Chief Executive Officer 
Ministry of Health and Wellness 
ceomohw@health.gov.bz 
ceosecretary@health.gov.bz 
 
Bolivia 
Maya Xóchitl Espinoza Morales 
Responsible in the area of International Relations 
Ministry of Health, and Sports 
Mayex_esp@hotmail.com 
mespinoza@minsalud.gob.bo 
 
Maira Mariela Macdonal Alvarez  
Ambassador Permanent Representative 
misionbolginebra@gmail.com 
 
Ines Carrasco  
Minister Counselor 
ic.bolivia.un@gmail.com 
 
Brazil 
Tovar da Silva Nunez 
Ambassador 
Permanent Representative 
ambassad.delbrasgen@itamaraty.gov.br 
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Brazil 
Carolina de Cresce El Debs 
Permanent Mission of Brazil 
Geneva, Switzerland 
carolina.debs@itamaraty.gov.br 
 
Igor da Silva Barbosa 
First Secretary and Head of the Global Health Division 
Igor.barbosa@itamaraty.gov.br 
 
 
Brazil 
Ariadine Kelly Pereira Rodrigues Francisco 
Health Technician 
Ministry of Health 
ariadine.francisco@saude.gov.br 
 
Breno Hermann 
Minister Counsellor 
breno.hermann@itamaraty.gov.br 
 
Jean Karydakis 
Counsellor 
jean.karydakis@itamaraty.gov.br 
 
Luana Bermudez 
Advisor 
luana.olv@gmail.com 
 
Canada 
Jamie Desautels 
Senior Policy Analyst 
Office of International Affairs for the Health Portfolio 
Jamie.desautels@phac-aspc.gc.ca 
 
Kim Dayman 
Health Counsellor 
Geneva Switzerland 
kimberley.dayman@international.gc.ca 
 
Joyce Seto 
Health Counsellor 
Geneva, Switzerland 
joyce.seto@international.gc.ca 
 
R. Raeisi 
First Secretary 
Geneva, Switzerland 
romina.raeisi@international.gc.ca 
 

 
Chile 
Pablo H. Bravo Ramirez 
Second Secretary in charge of Global Health 
  in the division of multilateral matters 
pbravor@minrel.gob.cl 
 
Alejandra Pizarro 
Health Attache 
Geneva, Switzerland 
apizarroibanez@minsal.cl 
 
Patricia Salvado Verches, Coordinadora 
Coordinator International Health Regulation Office 
Epidemiologist Department 
Ministry of Health 
patricia.salvado@minsal.cl 
 
Colombia 
Claudia Marcela Vargas 
Director of Drugs and Health Technology 
Ministry of Health and Social Protection 
cvargasp@minsalud.gov.co 
 
Juan David Moncaleano Prado 
Ministry of External Relations 
First Secretary, Coordinator of Social Issues 
Director of Economic, Social, and Environmental Issues 
Calle 10 #5-51 Palacio de San Carlos 
Bogotá, Colombia 
juan.moncaleano@cancilleria.gov.co 
 
Maria Juliana Tenorio Quintero 
Minister Counsellor 
Geneva, Switzerland 
maria.tenorio@cancilleria.gov.co 
 
Miguel Ruiz 
Second secretary 
Geneva, Switzerland 
miguelruizbotero@gmail.com 
 
Costa Rica 
Melissa Lorincz Sosa 
Counselor of the Permanent Mission of Costa Rica in Geneva 
mlorincz@rree.go.cr 
 
Carlos Salguero Mendoza 
Focal point of the National Liaison Center for International 
Health Regulations of the International Relation Unit 
carlos.salguero@misalud.go.cr 
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Costa Rica 
S. Duncan Villalobos 
Ambassador and Deputy Permanent Representative 
sduncanvillalobos@gmail.com 
 
C. Guillermet Fernandez 
Ambassador and Permanent Representative 
Geneva, Switzerland 
cguillermetfernandez@gmail.com 
 
Meelissa Lorincz Sossa 
Consejera de la Misión Permanente de Costa Rica en Ginebra, 
Suiza, residente en Ginebra. 
mlorincz@rree.go.cr 
 
Cuba  
Giuvel Orozco Ortega 
Minister Counselor  
Doi-esp16@minrex.gob.cu 
 
Carmelo Trujillo Machado  
Chief, International Health Control Department 
 Ministry of Health 
csiepidemiologia@infomed.sld.cu 
 
Aixa Paumier López 
Third Secretary 
Geneva, Switzerland 
aixapaumierlopez@gmail.com 
 
Aixa Lopez Gonzalez 
Third Secretary 
Geneva, Switzerland 
aixalopezglez@gmail.com 
 
Dominica 
Shalauddin Ahmed 
Epidemiologist 
Ministry of health, Wellness and Social Services 
Shalauddin_A@yahoo.com 
 
Dominican Republic 
Norma Rodriguez 
Person in Charge of the Department of Specialized Agencies of 
the Vice-Ministry for Matters of Multilateral Foreign Policy 
rodrigueznormajulia@gmail.com 
 
Ronald Eduardo Skewes Ramm 
Epidemiologist Director 
ronald.skewes@ministeriodesalud.gob.do 
 

 
Dominican Republic 
Isabel Padilla 
Counselor 
Permanent Mission of the Dominican Republic to the United 
Nations 
Isabelpadilla.mprdunog@gmail.com 
 
Ecuador 
Ricardo Vizueta 
National Undersecretary of Public Health Surveillance 
Ministry of Health 
Ricardo.vizueta@msp.gob.ec 
 
Henry Jonathan Viera 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Human Mobility 
hviera@cancilleria.gob.ec 
 
Gloria Vilongné 
Second Secretary from Ecuador  in GVA 
gloria.vilongne@gmail.com 
Ecuador 
Patricia Borja 
Minister, Deputy Permanent Representative of Ecuador to the 
Organization of the United Nations in GVA 
patriciaborjav@gmail.com 
 
Cristian Espinoza Cañizares 
Ambassador , Permanent Representative 
onuginebra@cancilleria.gob.ec 
 
El Salvador 
Ronald Alfonso Perez Escobar 
Director of Health Policies and Management 
Ministry of Health 
Ronald.perez@salud.gob.sv 
 
Patricia Elizabeth Aguilera Bran 
Director-General of Legal Affairs 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
patricia.aguilera@rree.gob.sv 
 
Rosibel Menéndez 
Ambassador Assistant Representative of the Permanent 
Mission of El Salvador before the UN in Geneva 
rmenendez@rree.gob.sv 
 
Yessenia Lozano 
Ambassador, Permanent Representative 
rylozano@rree.gob.sv 
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Grenada 
Shawn Charles 
Chief Medical Officer 
cmo@health.gov.gd 
 
Jennine Bernard 
Legal Drafter 
jenninebernard@legal.gov.gd 
 
Guatemala 
Sofia del Rosario Rodas Mazariegos 
Third secretary Assistant Director's Office of Multilateral 
Policy for the Organization of the United Nations 
srodas@minex.gob.gt 
srodasmazariegos@gmail.com 
 
M.A. Rodríguez Garcia 
Counsellor, Geneva, Switzerland 
marodriguez@minex.gob.gt 
 
Guyana 
Aisha Abiola Semple 
Foreign Service Officer III, Ministry of Foreign Affairs and 
Internatinal Cooperation 
asemple@minfor.gov.gy 
 
Haiti 
Jean Patrick Alfred 
Delegate of the Permanent Mission in Geneva 
Jeanpatricka3@gmail.com 
 
Ann Kathryne Lassegue 
Minister Counselor 
Permanent Mission of Haiti to the United Nations 
annkathryne.lassegue@gmail.com 
 
Honduras 
Eduardo Campos Navas, Counselor 
Permanent Mission of Honduras to the Organization of the 
United Nations and other International Organizations  
eduardo.campos@hondurasginebra.ch 
 
Brian Martin Erazo Munoz 
Subsecretary Regulations Department 
brianerazo7@gmail.com 
 
Marcela Arias Moncada 
Permanent Representative 
Geneva, Switzerland 
marcela.arias@hondurasginebra.ch 
 

 
Jamaica 
Jacqueline Bell 
Director, International Organization Department 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs & ForeignTrade 
Jacqueline.bell@mfaft.gov.jm 
 
Abigail White-Wilson  
First Secretary/Consul 
Permanent Mission of Jamaica in Geneva 
premier@jamaicamission.ch; 
 
Nicole Lowe Fahmi 
Director, International Health Regulations (IHR) 
Ministry of Health & Wellness 
Nicole.lowefahmi@moh.gov.jm 
 
Mexico 
Rodrigo Alonso Lopez Tovar  
Delegate of the permanent mission of Mexico in Geneva 
rlopezt@sre.gob.mx 
 
Gabriel Garcia Rodriguez 
Director General of Epidemiology 
gabriel.garciar@salud.go.mx 
 
Mauricio Torres Cordova, Minister 
Coordinator for Specialized International Organizations 
  of the UN System 
mtorres@sre.gob.mx 
 
Antonio Romero Rubion 
Global Health Advisor 
salud2oge@sre.gov.mx 
 
Fernando Espinosa Olivera 
Ambassador, Deputy Permanent Representative 
asistenteoge@sre.gob.mx 
 
Francisca Mendez Escobar 
Ambassador and Permanent Representative 
atitularoge@sre.gob.mx 
 
Ximena Sotres Brito 
Third Secretary 
Geneva, Switzerland 
xsotres@sre.gob.mx 
 
Gabriel Garcia Rodriguez 
Director General de Epidemiologia 
gabriel.garciar@salud.go.mx 
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Nicaragua 
Geraldine Bautista Chamorro 
Counselor 
Geneva, Switzerland 
gbautista.mpng@gmail.com 
 
R. C. Bohorquez Palacios 
Ambassador 
Geneva, Switzerland 
rbohorquez.mpng@gmail.com 
 
Panama 
Carmen Avila Ortega, Assistant Ambassador 
Permanent Representative of the mission of Panama before 
the UN in Geneva 
cavila@mire.gob.pa 
 
Pablo Enrique Gonzalez Alonzo 
IHR NFP 
pegonzalez@minsa.gob.pa 
 
Paraguay 
Andrea Ojeda Benitez 
Director of Health Emergency Alert and Response, under the 
General Directorate of Health Surveillance 
andy_bio2006@hotmail.com 
 
Adriana Amarilla 
General Directora External Relations 
multilateralesdgrrii@gmail.com 
 
L Patiño 
Minister Counsellor 
Permanent Mission of Paraguay to the United Nation  
lpatino@misionparaguay.ch 
 
Perú 
Jose Eduardo Gonzalez Mantilla 
Director of social issues in the Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
Diplomatic Service of the Republic 
egonzalez@rree.gov.pe 
altosestudios2011@gmail.com 
 
Bernardo Roca-Rey Ross 
Advisor 
Permanent mission of Peru to the United Nation Organization 
in Geneva 
brocarey@onuperuginebra.ch 
 

 
 
Perú 
Fabiola Caruajulca Quijano 
Specialist at the National Centre for Epidemiology, Prevention 
and Disease Control and focal point of the National Focal Point 
for the International Health Regulations 
fabiolacq16@gmail.com 
 
Maria Vanessa Aliaga Araujo 
Representative of Peru to the International Organizations 
Geneva, Switzerland 
valiaga@onuperuginebra.ch 
 
 
St. Kitts and Nevis 
Hazel O. Laws 
Chief Medical Officer Ministry of Health  
  and Wellness  
hazel.laws@gov.kn 
 
Bjorn Hazel 
Senior Foreign Service Officer 
bjorn.hazel@mofa.gov.kn 
 
St. Lucia 
Nancy Vernella Nicholas 
Senior Foreign Service Officer, Director-Political and 
Economic Development Division Ministry of External Affairs, 
International Trade, Civil Aviation and Diaspora Affairs 
Level 5, Baywalk, Rodney Bay, Gros Islet 
nancy.nicholas@govt.lc 
 
St. Lucia 
Sharon Sheila Bermar-George 
Chief Medical Officer 
Ministry of Health 
St. Lucia 
sharon.belmar@govt.lc 
 
St. Vincent & the Grenadines 
Simone Keizer Beach  
Chief Medical Officer; Ministry of Health, Wellness and the 
Environment 
mohesvg@gmail.com 
cmo@gov.vc   cmosvg@icloud.com 
 
Akeila Samuel 
Counselor 
asamuel@embsvg.com 
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Suriname 
Roshnie Jhanjan 
Policy Advisor 
Ministry of Health Suriname in charge of CARICOM and PAHO 
Affairs and member of the IGWG of the CARICOM regarding 
INB/WGIHR deliberations 
roshniejhanjan@gmail.com 
 
Juan Pawiroredjo 
Deputy Permanent Secretary International Cooperation 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Suriname 
Juan.Pawiroredjo@mofa.gov.sr 
juanpawi@gmail.com 
 
 
Trinidad & Tobago 
Nichesha Smith 
First Secretary, Permanent Mission of the Republic of Trinidad 
and Tobago to the United Nations Office at Geneva and 
Specialized Agencies in Europe 
smithn@foreign.gov.tt 
 
United States of America 
Jose Fernandez 
Deputy Director 
Office of Pandemics and Emerging Threats 
Department of Health and Human Services 
Jose.Fernandez@hhs.gov  
 
Ana Ayala 
Senior Advisor 
HHS Office of Glabal Affairs 
Ana.Ayala@hhs.gov 
 
Justin Cormier 
Senior Advisor for INB in Geneva 
CormierJP@state.gov 
 
Katherine Gorove 
Attorney Advisor Office of the Legal Advisor for Oceans and 
International Environmental and Scientific Affairs 
State Department 
gorovekm@state.gov 
 
Pamela Hamamoto 
US Negotiator for the Pandemic Accord, U.S.  
Department of Health and Human Services and U.S. 
Department of State 
hamamotopk@state.gov 
 

 
United States of America 
Mattew Lim 
Health Attache in Geneva 
LimML@state.gov 
 
Steven Smith 
NIH/NIAID Representative 
smithst1@state.gov 
 
 
Uruguay 
Gabriela Maurer-Neuman Matto 
First Secretary, Bureau of Multilateral Matters, MRREE 
gabriela.maurerneuman@mree.gub.uy 
 
Luciana Nader 
First Secretary in Charge of Health Issues 
Permanent Mission of Uruguay Representative in Geneva 
Luciana.nader@mrree.gub.uy 
 
Gabriela Gómez  
Ministry of Public Health 
Director of the Department of International Relations and 
Cooperation 
ggomez@msp.gub.uy 
 
Venezuela 
Oramaika Espinoza 
Delegada por el Despacho del Viceministro para Temas 
Multilaterales del Ministerio del Poder Popular para 
Relaciones Exteriores  
multilaterals.sociales2024@gmail.com 
 
Genoveva Campos 
Permanent Mission of Venezuela in Geneva 
genovevacamposmre@gmail.com 
 
Violeta Fonseca Ocampos 
Ministry Counsellor 
violetafonsecaocampos@gmail.com 
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PAHO/WHO 
Ciro Ugarte 
Director, Health Emergencies 
ugarteci@paho.org 
 
Andrea Vicari 
Unit Chief 
Infectious Hazard Management 
Health Emergencies 
viarian@paho.org 
 
Santiago Cornejo 
Executive Manager 
Regional Revolving Funds 
cornejosan@paho.org 
 
Alejandro Duarte Cuellar 
International PAHO Consultant 
Health Emergencies 
duarteale@paho.org 
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